at a consideration of RMB5,022,600. The acquisition was completed on November 17, 2023. Upon

completion of the acquisition, Nanjing Jiayuantang Biotechnology Co., Ltd. and its subsidiary

(together, “Nanjing Jiayuantang Group”) became subsidiaries of the Group. As Nanjing Jiayuantang

Group and the Group was ultimately controlled by Mr. Ren Jinsheng before and after the business

combination and the control is not transitory, the acquisition of Nanjing Jiayuantang Group was

considered as a business combination involving entities under common control, and Accounting

Guideline 5, Merger Accounting for Common Control Combinations, issued by HKICPA has been

applied.

The financial performance previously reported by the Group for the six months ended June 30, 2023

have been restated to include the operating results of the combining entities from the earliest date

presented or since the date when combining entities first came under common control, where this is

a shorter period, regardless of the date of the common control combination, as set out below:

The Group

Nanjing

Jiayuantang

Group

Inter-company

elimination The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

reported) (as restated)

Revenue 3,379,329 2,957 (591) 3,381,695

Cost of sales (818,029) (2,869) 540 (820,358)

Gross profit 2,561,300 88 (51) 2,561,337

Other income 76,446 15 – 76,461

Other net gain 1,953,152 – – 1,953,152

Research and development costs (775,892) – – (775,892)

Selling and distribution expenses (1,247,302) (226) 51 (1,247,477)

Administrative and other operating expenses (256,634) (840) – (257,474)

Reversal of impairment loss on trade and other receivables 939 – – 939

Profit from operations 2,312,009 (963) – 2,311,046

Finance income 30,936 – – 30,936

Finance costs (18,155) (1) – (18,156)

INTERIM REPORT 2024 79

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

The Group

Nanjing

Jiayuantang

Group

Inter-company

elimination The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

reported) (as restated)
Net finance income 12,781 (1) – 12,780

Share of loss of associates (793) – – (793)
Share of profits of joint ventures 1,186 – – 1,186

Profit before taxation 2,325,183 (964) – 2,324,219
Income tax (51,346) – – (51,346)

Profit for the period 2,273,837 (964) – 2,272,873

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the Company 2,274,648 (964) – 2,273,684
Non-controlling interest (811) – – (811)

Profit for the period 2,273,837 (964) – 2,272,873

Earnings per share
– Basic (RMB) 0.87 0.87

– Diluted (RMB) 0.86 0.86

Profit for the period 2,273,837 (964) – 2,272,873

Other comprehensive income for the period (after tax)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive

income (FVOCI) - net movement in fair value reserves
(non-recycling), net of tax (5,159) – – (5,159)

Exchange difference on translation of financial statements 53,979 – – 53,979
Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss:
Exchange difference on translation of financial statements 17,555 – – 17,555

Other comprehensive income for the period 66,375 – – 66,375

Total comprehensive income for the period 2,340,212 (964) – 2,339,248

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the Company 2,341,023 (964) – 2,340,059
Non-controlling interest (811) – – (811)

Total comprehensive income for the period 2,340,212 (964) – 2,339,248

25 COMPARATIVE FIGURES - continued

SIMCERE PHARMACEUTICAL GROUP LIMITED80

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

25 COMPARATIVE FIGURES - continued

The cash flows previously reported by the Group for the six months ended June 30, 2023 have been

restated to include the cash flows of the combining entities from the earliest date presented or since

the date when combining entities first came under common control, where this is a shorter period,

regardless of the date of the common control combination, as set out below:

The Group

Nanjing

Jiayuantang

Group

Inter-company

elimination The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

reported) (as restated)

Net cash used in operating activities (82,033) 97 – (81,936)

Net cash generated from investing activities 1,352,104 – – 1,352,104

Net cash used in financing activities (484,364) – – (484,364)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 785,707 97 – 785,804

Cash and cash equivalents as at January 1, 2023 1,657,600 712 – 1,658,312

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 2,988 – – 2,988

Cash and cash equivalents as at June 30, 2023 2,446,295 809 – 2,447,104

	COVER
	CONTENTS
	CORPORATE INFORMATION
	FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
	COMPANY OVERVIEW
	MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
	CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND OTHER INFORMATION
	INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REVIEW REPORT
	CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
	CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
	CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
	CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
	CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
	NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT